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IN RE: PETITIOR FOR ZONING VYARIABNCE * BEFCRE THE
WS Owings Mills Blvd. cor.S & SE
Groffs In & 2008' S Crondall * ZONING COMMISSIONER
11000 Owings Milis Blvd.
4th Election District * CF BALTIMORE COUNTY
3rd Counciimanic District
Owings Mills Self Storage,Inc * Case No. 98-382-A
Petitioner
#* * *® * * * * * * * *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Variance for the property located at 11000 Owings Mills Blvd. The Petbti-
tion was filed by Owings Mills Self Storage, Inc., by R. Peter Bosworth,
President, property owner. Variance relief is requested from Section
409.6.A.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) to permit 56
parking spaces in lieu of fhe 80 reguired and alsec a variance from Section
409.10.A of the BCZR to permit 3 stacking spaces for drive-through window
in lieu of the 5 required. The subject property and requested relief are
more particularly shown on Petitioner's Exhibit Neo. 1, the plat to accompa-
ny the Petition for vVarlance.

Appearing at the public hearing held for this case was R. Peter
Bosworth, on behalf of the Petitloner, Owings Mills Self Storage, Inc.
Also present was Tom Woolfolk, a registered landscape architect, on behalf
of George W. Stephens, Jr., Assoclates, lpoc., the firm which prepared the
site plan. Also appearing was Mickey Cornelius, a traffic expert, from
The Traffic Group, and Susan 1. Lemig,a prospective tenant of the site.
The Petitioner was represented by Robert A. Hoffman, Esguire. There were
no Protestants or other interested persons present.

An examination of the site plan indicates that the property is an
irregularly shaped parcel, approximateiy 7.70 acres in area, zoned ML-IHM.
The property 1is located with frontage on Owings Mills Lane, not far from

Reisterstown Road in western Baltimore County. The site is proposed for
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construction of a building which will contain retail and office gpace.
The building is proposed to be located towards the rear of the site with
an area of parking to serve same towards the front.

The zeoning history of the property is signifieant and set out on the
site plan. The County Board of Appeals granted a regquest to reclassify
the zoning of the property from D.R.1 to M.L.-I.M. in May 1995. Later,
the D.R.C. granted a partial waiver of Publie Works Standards in January
of 199¢. Under zoning case, 96-381-5SPHA, variance relief was granted to
permit a minimum 75 ft. setback within 100 ft. of a residential zome and
special hearing relief was also granted to approve walvers to reoad and
water main improvements., Lastly, under zoning case Ro. 97-545-A, a vari-
ance was permitted to allow a 10 ft. setback in lien of the 25 ft. re-
guired on dJuly 15, 1997.

The present case comes before me for consideration of parking varianc-
es from the requirements set forth in Section 409 of the BCZR. As shown
on the site plan, there will be 56 parking spaces provided. At the hear-
ing, there was discussiorn regarding the number required. One of the
businesses which will occupy a part of the proposed building is a bagel
shop, to be operated by Ms. Lemig. A determination need be made if that
operation is considered a standard restaurant or carry-out facility.
Section 101 of the BCZR defines z standard restauvrant as YA facility or
part of a facility used oprimerily for serving meals and Dbeverages to
persons gseated at tables on the premises of the establishment . . ."., A
carrv-oul restaurant is defined in that section as, "An establishment
whose principal business is the sale of ready to consume food and beverag-
es to customers who order their food and beverages over the counter, by
telephone, or by fax machine, in whése principal characteristic is that

food and beverages are consumed off of the premises.”
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Section 409 of the BCZR regulates the parking necessary for restau-
rant uses. Under that regulation, five spaces would be needed for the
propozed operation if same were to be determined to be a carry-out restau—
rant. Howaver, 16 spaces will be required if the use is considered a
standard restaurant.

Testimony offered was that the bagel shop will have some seating;
thus, the =zoning office preliminary determined that same was a standard
restaurant. However, remarks from the proprietor at the hearing were
persuaslve to a finding that the use is lndeed a carry-cut restaurant.
Blthough there will be some limited seating for patrens, the proposed
restaurant 1is clearly more in character with the carrv-out facility. Most
patrons will buy their bagels and eat the product off-premises. Although
there will be some individuals whe will dine on site, there will be a
rapid turn-over of patrons. Also, there is no table service. Based upon
the characteristics of this facility, I believe that it should be classi-~
fied as a carry-out restaurant and, thus, five spaces required under
Section 409 of the BCZR. Having reached such a determination, the relief
reguested must, therefore, be altered. Rather than providing 56 parking
spaces in lieu of the required 81 spaces, variance relief need be granted
to permit 56 spaces in lieu of the required 59.

Based upen the testimony and evidence offered, I am persuaded to
grant the Petition for Variance. There does not appear to be a potential
for parking spill over to adjacent properties or public roads which abut
the use. In my judgment, the Petitioner has satisfied the requirements cf
Section 307 of the BCZR, as construed by the case law. I am persuaded
that the property 1is unigue by virtue of its shape, size and constraints
which limit the area and size of the parking lot. Moreover, I find that

the Petiticoner would suffer practical difficulty if relief were denied,
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and that a grant of the relief would not cause adverse Iimpacts to the
surrounding locale.

Variance relief will also be permitted to grant 3 stacking spaces for
the drive-thru window in lieu of the 5 required. The site plan shows that
a drive-in facility is proposed for the southern end of the building. 1In
my judgment, the proposed layout is acceptable and variance relief should
be granted.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public
hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the relief
requested should be granted.

THEREFORE, I IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County this 4%E day of July 1998, that a variance from Section 409.6.A.2
of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) to permit 56 parking
spaces in lieu of the 8D required, be and is hereby GRBNTED; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a variance from Section 409.10.A of the
BCZR to permit 3 stacking spaces for drive-through window, in lieu of the
5 required, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following
restrictions:

1. The Petitiomer is hereby made aware that
proceeding at this time is at its own risk until
such time as the 30 day appellate process from
this Order has expired. 1f, for whatever reason,
this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be
required to return, and be responsible for
returning, sald property to its original
condition.

2. All requirements relating to landscaping and
development of the site as set out in the prior
zoning cases and/or by the Development Review

Committee are expressly incorporated herein and
remain in full force and effect.

IAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissicner

1L.ES /mmn for Baltimore County

-4



Baltimore County
401 Bosley Avenue

Zoning Commissioner
Office of Plannin Towson, Maryland 21204
g 410-887-4386

Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

July 2, 1998

Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire
Venahle, Baetjer and Howard LLP
210 Allegheny Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Petition for Variance
Case No. 98-382-A
Property: 11000 Owings Mills Blwvd.
. Owings Mills Self Storage, Inc., Petitioner

Dear Mr. Hoffman:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above captioned
case. The Petition for Variance has been granted, with restrictiomns, in
accordance with the attached Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please
be advised that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days of the
date of the Order to the County Board of BAppeals. If you require addition-
al information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our

Appeals Clerk at 887-3391.
Very truly'y‘qu;éfg;;;;zi;_.
Gty A0

Lawrence E. Schmidt
Zoning Commissioner

LES : mmn

encl.

c: Mr. R. Peter Bosworth, President
Owings Mills Self Storage, Inc.
801 sSt. Georges Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21210

(AL Printed with Soybean ink
%é) on Recycled Paper
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Petition for Varfance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at 11000 Owings Mills Boulevard
which is presently zoned ML-IM

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits & Development Management.
The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and piat attached
hereto and made part of hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

409.6.A.2 to permit 56parking spaces in lieu of the 80 required; variance from Section 409.10.A. to permit 3 stacking spaces for
drive-through window in lieu of the 5 required ’

of the Zoning Regulations of Baitimore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, for the foliowing reasons: (indicate hardships or
practical difficuity)

To be determined at hearing.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
i, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, etc., upon filing this petition, and further agree to and are to
be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

\We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of pefjury, that Liwe are the
legai owner(s) of the property which is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legat Ovmer(s):

Owings Mills Self Storage, Inc.

(Type or Print Narme) (TypeorPﬁntN%b @
B\ S

Signature Signatre R. Peter Bosworth, President

Address (Type or Print Name)

City State theode Signature
801 St. Georges Road 410-583-9270
Address - Phone Na.

Attorney for Petitioner:

Robert A. Hoffman Baltimore MD 21210

Venahle, Baetjer and Howard, LLP City State Zipcode

(Type ar Print )] Name, Address and phone nurnber of legal owner, confract purchaser of representat
10 be contacied. *

% Robert A. Hoffman

Venable, Baetjer and Howard, LLP

§ignatme Name

210 Allegheny Ave. (410) 454-6200 210 Altegheny Ave, Towson, MD 21204 {410) 494-6200

Address Phone No Address Phone No.

Towsen MD 21204 I --csussowy
WF ’ a S ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

G8.382-A ° T a




FROM THE OFFICE OF
GEORGE WILLIAM STEPHENS, JR., & ASSOCIATES, INC.
ENGINEERS
658 KENILWORTH DRIVE. SUITE 100, TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

Owings Mills Self Storage

Description to Accompany Zoning Petition
May 22, 1997

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY ON OWINGS MILLS BOULEVARD AT BONITA AVENLUE (ALSO
KNOWN AS GROFFS LANE) TO ACCOMPANY REQUEST FOR ZONING VARIANCE.

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE WESTERN RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF OWINGS MILLS
BOULEVARD, AS SHOWN HEREON. THENCE LEAVING SAID POINT OF BEGINNING, AND
RUNNING THE FOLLOWING COURSES:

1. S05° 33 24” E 619.87'
2. R=1180.92 L =59195
CH=819 5500 E 585.77
A=28° 43 127
3. §34° 16" 36" E 140.95'
4, S 53 31" 41" W 49542
5. N 05° 29 30" W 357.18
6. S 84° 36" 40" W 15.00°
7. N 05 23 10° W 23.60°
8. R=41082 L=264.46
CH=N11° 24’ 25" E 259.92
A= 36° 53 OT7
9. N 07° 02 O5W 355.37
10. N 11° 127 32° W 64.60'
11. N 17° 56" 14" W 8437
12N 05° 237 10° W 365.09
13. R=100.000 L=598.90
CH=N 11° 46" 21" E 59.00°
A= 34° 19 037
14. N28° 55 53" E 2266
15. R= 70.00" L= 67.82
CH= N 56° 41' 14" E 65.20°
A= 55° 30" 427
16. N 84° 26 36" E 68.18
17. R= 25.000 L=4048
CH= N 492° 03 27" E 36.20°
A= 92° 45 56"
18. N 84° 26’ 36" E 207

BEING ALSO KNOWN AND DESIGNATED AS LOT 3B, AS SHOWN ON PLAT
SM 69/44

Area = 335,540 SQUARE FEET OR 7.7028 ACRES

NOTE: The above description is for zoning purposes only and is not to be used
for any conveyances or agreements.

410-823-8120 + FAX 410-583-0288

98-3%2-A
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"HEAING -

The Zanmg Cosmmissioer of
Raftimore County, by authority
of the 7oning Act and Regile-
tigms of Battimare Couﬂty wilt
hotd a public heanng in Joue

e property
identified hereit asfnlnws

4th E[e::hun District !
3rd Counciimanic District

- Legal Owmen(s):
OvargsMHISSelmemge
Vanam to permmit 56 park-
i Spaces in liew of the 80 re-
qured and o pemmit 3

stacking  speces , for  drive-
thraugh wmduw in lieu of the

Momdz[ June: 1,

Hearing:
19583t 1108 a.m., in Room
" B,

LAWHENGEESCHM!DT
Zaring Commissianer for
Battimare County !
NOTES; (1) Hearings ar
Handicapped Accessible: for
specia accommaodations
Please Call (410) BE7-3363:
{2} For information concam-
mg the File andier Hearing,

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD., = M[ 199%

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was
published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of

l successive

weeks, the first publication appearing on 5} 1'\” , 19 C.S;

THE JEFFERSONIAN,

U Y onnidoae

LEGAL AD. - TOWSON
T




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYL/ O

OFFICE OF BUDGET & FINANCE No. 045726

MISCELLANEQUS RECEIPT

amount $ 250,00 (WCR)

| Receven OWINGS MILLS SELF STORAGE INC
o #020 ~ VARTANCE
11000 OWINGS MITLS BOULEVARD ITEM 382
DROP-OFF -— NO REVIEW CASE # 98-382-A
i DISTRIBUTION

WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER

RUS
PRICESS  AlTIRL Hi3
SRR NANTE 1Rk
p 0T CAGHIER JRIC B DR
S HISOELLANGIR CASH BETEIRT

Spoipt (480

Ml R

G0 T
mivisere fountby, darviad

L

LAy

cadrtak e

ey
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CERTIFICATE OF o0s e RoFEM Ap" / OEMCEL
. ? | RE. CaseNo. Eg - %52“’}4
. Petitoner/Developer ‘S}W’;‘f'ﬁié s %"A \LLS SjELj:

e
3"1’@? {H'\JC—, }aik{-f
.
Lfp Pk EFPMAN
. Date of Hearing/Closing

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room {11

111 West Chesapezke Avenut
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penaitics of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
. nN

= | OoWINEGS M |
7. Sighs)

were posted conspicuousty on the property located at

2 ND. i £5 LD

The sign{s) were posted on ,
ay, YCHT)

Sincerely.

wM{U f /ﬁff{/&/%

(Signaturc of Sign Poster and Date)

pATRICK M. O'KEEFE
(Printed Name)
527 PENNY LANE
(Address)
HUNT VALLEY, MD. 21926
(City. State, Zip Code)
e R Ly

(Telephone Number)
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: ‘ Development Processing
% galtlmore Cofmgy ) d County Office Building
epartment ot Permits an 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
g Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
April 27, 1998
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 98-382-A
11000 Owings Mills Boulevard

W/S Owings Mills Boulevard, corner S & E/S Groffs Lane and 2,000’ S of Crondall Lane
4th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Owings Milis Self Storage, Inc.

Variance to permit 56 parking spaces in lieu of the 80 required and to permit 3 stacking spaces
for drive-through window in lieu of the 5 required.

HEARING:  Monday, June 1, 1998 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

-

=N
g

Arnold Jablon
Director

c. Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire
Owings Mills Seif Storage, inc.

NOTES: (1) YOU MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED ON THE PROPERTY BY
MAY 17, 1998.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL 410-887-3353.
(3} FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Printed with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
May 14, 1998 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward biiling to:
Barbara Ormord 410-494-6201
Venable, Baetjer & Howard
210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 98-382-A

11000 Owings Mills Boulevard

W/S Owings Mills Boulevard, comner S & E/S Groffs Lane and 2,000 S of Crondall Lane
4th Election District - 3rd Counciimanic District

Legal Owner: Owings Mills Seif Storage, Inc.

Variance to permit 56 parking spaces in lieu of the 80 required and to permit 3 stacking spaces
for drive-through window in lieu of the 5 required.

HEARING:  Monday, June 1, 1998 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

wrence E. Schmidt

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL 410-887-3353.
{2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, PLEASE CALL 410-
887-3391.



Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building

Department of Permits and

e
EY

April 14, 1998

Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire
Venable, Baetjer and Howard, LLP
210 Allegheny Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

RE: Drop-Off Petition (Item #382)
11000 Owings Mills Boulevard
4th Election District

Dear Mr. Hoffman:

At the request of the attorney/petitioner, the above referenced petition was
accepted for filing without a final filing review by the staff. Once a detailed review has
been completed by the staff, those comments will be forwarded to you (hopefully before
the hearing).

As Baltimore County is no longer responsible for posting properties, | have
enclosed the proper form pertaining to this. The sign must contain the wording
indicated on the "Zoning Notice" form and the certificate of posting must be completed
by the poster and returned to this office.

If you have any questions regarding the sign posting, please do not hesitate
to contact Sophia Jennings at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.

Zoning Supervisor

Zoning Review
WCR:scj

Enclosures

Prmted with Soybean ink
on Recycled Paper

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204



Regquest for Zoning: Variance, Special Exccpﬁon, or Special Hearing
Date to be Posted: Anytime before but no later than

Format for Sign Printing, Black Letters on White Background:

ZONING NoTICE

Case No.. Yoy -

DATE AND TIME:

rEquest_VARIANCE  To  PERMT. S PARKING SPACES

D UEL OF THE 8O REQUIRED . AMD To PERMIT 3
STACKING  SPACES FOR  DRME-THEROUGH WINDAW 1\
WEL _OF THE B REQUIRED.

POSTPONEMENTS DUE TO WEATHER OR OTHER CONDITIONS ARE SOMETIMES NECESSARY.
TO CONFIRM HEARING CALL 887-3391.

DO NOT REMOVE THIS SIGN AND POST UNTIL DAY OF HEARING UNDER PENALTY OF LAW

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE
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Baltimore .
2 timor: Co?rgy . ) County Office Building
epartment o ermits an 111 West Chesapeake Avenus

Development Management Towson. Marvland 21204

Development Processing

ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning requlations reguire that notice be given tc the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which
is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
on the property {responsibility of which, lies with the
petitioner/applicant) and placement of a notice in at least one
newspaper of general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are
satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs
associated with this regquirement.

Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come from and
should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

ARNGLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

- - - —————

For newspaper advertising:

Item No.:

Petitioner: chmeﬁ Fills Sel £ 97’662@@ [ne .
Location:_ /1600 Owings Mills Bolevard
PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

NAME: Bmfb@m, &L/Waom&ﬁ

ADDRESS: __ _ A0 /4//6’_6(/0 ér?(?/ HFiente
Jowsen,  lid zi0Y
proNE nvper: O -4 Y -L70]

AJ:ggs .
(Revised 03/24/96)

9§.382-A ..

- r-muea wntfi Sovtean tnc

e e = o T



Plat to accompany Petition for No:m:m_lu<m1m:om jmvmomm_ Hearing

vSOTmm._.x. ADDRESS: 868 pages 5 & 6 of the CHECKLIST for additlonal required Information .
Supditsion name: —— , e
_ piat ﬁuoo: Jollo# Jot# .section#
OEz_mm"

| J N

, i @. VicInity Map

Hortn
scale: 1"=1000"
_ LOCATION INFORMATION
' Elaction District:
Counclimanic District:

W 1"=200" scale map#;

“, Zoning:

_ Lot size:

i acreage square feet

i pubitc  privais

|

| sewen: [} [}

| water: [ ] [)

_, . . YR no

| Chesapeake 8py Critical Area: D D

i Prior Zonlng Hearings:

H Zoning Office USE ONLY!
North ~ reviewed by:  ITEM #:  CASE#:

nm.m#l |
vqmbw_.mn_ by: Scale of Drawing: 1"=




RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
11000 Owings Mills Blvd., W/S Owings Mills Blvd.,
cor S & E/S Groffs Ln and 2000" S of Crondall Ln, * ZONING COMMISSIONER
4th Election District, 3rd Councilmanic
* FOR
Legal Owners:  Owings Mills Self Storage, Inc.
BALTIMORE COUNTY

Petitioner(s) * Case Number: 98-382-A

% * * * * * * * * * % * % *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People’s Coimsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice should be
sent of any hearing dates of other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or final

Onrder.

R P - 4 I
Peter Max Zimmerman Carole S. Demlio
People's Counsel for Baltimore County Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on this [ day of June, 1998, a copy of the foregoing Entry of

Appearance was mailed to Robert A. Hoffman, Esq., Venable, Baetjer & Howard, 210 Aliegheny Avenue,
P.O. Box 5517, Towson, MD 21204, attorney for Petitioner(s).

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN




ST CO% Balti C Development Processing
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Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

May 27, 1998

Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire
Venable, Baetjer and Howard, LLP
210 Allegheny Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

RE: ltem Number: 382
Case Number: 98-382-A
Petitioner: Owings Mill Seif Storage, Inc.

Dear Mr. Hoffman:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives
from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans submitted with the
above referenced petition, which was accepted for processing by Permits and
Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on Aprii 14, 1998.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not intended
to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to assure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of pians or
problems with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this
case. Only those comments that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that
are not informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or Gwen
Stephens in the zoning office (410-887-3391).

Sincerely,

7. Gl boeli G

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Supervisor

WCR:rye

Enclosures

,'g} Printed walh Soybean ink
\_;9 on Recycled Paper



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: May &, 1998
Depariment of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Chief

Development Plans Review Division
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

for May 4, 1998
Jtem No. 382

The Development Plans Review Division has reviewed the subject
zoning item. The proposed bank should be re-designed, and the direction of
the drive-through should be reversed to provide for additional stacking
spaces and take advantage of the bank window.

RWB:HJO:jrb

cc: File

ZONEG504.382



Office of the Fire Marshal
700 East Joppa Road

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4880

MAY 6, 1998

Arnoid Jzblion, Director

Zoning Administration and Development Management
Baltimore County Office Building

Towson, MD 21204

MAIL STOP-1105

RE: Properity Owner: OWINGS MILLS SELF STORAGE, INC.
Location: DISTRIBUTION MEERTING OF APRIL 27, 1998
Item No.: 382 Zoning Agenda:

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to your reguest, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the ccmments below are applicable and
reguired to be corrected or Incorporated intec the £inal plans for
thhe property.

4, The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts

of the Fire Prevention Code prior to cccupancy coxr beginning
of operation.

5. The buildings and structures existing or proposad on the
site shall comply with all applicable reguirements of the
Naticnal Fire Protection Asscclilation Standard Ne. 101 ™"Life

Safety Code™, 1994 edition prior tc cccupancy.

REVIEWER: LT. ROBERT P. SAUERWALD
Fire Marshal Office, PHONE 887-4881, M3-1102F
cc: File

%C\?J on Recycted Paper



Parmis N. Glendening

Maryland Department of Transportation Govemor

State Highway Administration Sy | Stea

Parker F. Wiiliams

Administrator

Ms. Gwen Stephens RE: Baltimore County 4 .28.-9 ¥
Baltimore County Office of Item No. z 52 ws €
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Marvland 21204

Dear Ms. Stephens:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not affected by any State
Highway Administration projects.

Please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-543-5606 or by E-mail at
(lgredlein{@sha.state.md.us).

Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.
Very truly yours,
/ »  Ronald Burns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Division

LG

My telephone number is

Marviand Relay Service for impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toil Free
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 < Baltimore, MD 212063-0717
Street Address: 707 Northy Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
TO:  Arnold Jablon, Director
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Amold F. “Pat” Keller, ITI, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 11000 Owings Miils Boulevard

INFORMATION

Item Number: 382

Petitioner: Owings Mills Self Storage Inc.
Zoning: ML-IM

Summary of Recommendations:
The zoning history on this former BG&E property includes two separate setback variance

requests. Both of these requests were granted. These previous variances coupled with the
current parking variance petition signals a possible over-development of the site. The petitioners
offer to provide “employee parking” on Groffs Lane, a public road, only heightens staff’s
concern about the adequacy of this site to handle the proposed development. An unsafe and
undesirable condition would result if spill-over parking occurred on Owings Mills Boulevard.

The site plan exhibit does not show proposed loading for the building. The ten foot rear building
setback along Groffs Lane was approved as a part of the previous variance requests. This arca
allows adequate room for the required landscaping. This ten foot area is not adequate, however,
to accommodate service and loading and the required landscaping. This office recommends that
the ten foot area between the building and Groffs Lane right-of-way remain landscaped and not
be subjected to future requests for landscape plan waivers because of loading needs.

Prepared by: M - /ﬁ/ %:M
/7 7 ~Z

Division Chief:

AFK/JL:kma

SAZACNTEM332.D0OC



BAETJER AND HOWARD, LLP .

Including professional corperations OFFICES IN

1800 Merc?nﬁle Bank & Trust Building P MARYLAND

Two. Hopkins Plaza g- WASHINGTON,D.C.
Baltimore, Maryland 21201-2978 4 { 9 | VIRGINIA
(410)244-7400, Fax (410)244-7742

N q
A ]_JE . Writer's Direct Number:

410-494-6201

ATTCRNEYS AT LAW

April 8, 1998

Hand Delivery

M. Carl Richards

Department of Permits and Development Management
County Courts Building

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re:  Property Owner: Owings Mills Self Storage, Inc.
Location: 11000 Owings Mills Boulevard
Petition for Zoning Variance

Dear Mr. Richards:

[ am hereby drop filing the enclosed Petitions for Zoning Variance with regard to
the above captioned property. This request has previously been reviewed by John
Sullivan, This property is not in violation of any zoning laws. Enclosed are the
following documents:

1. Petition for Zoning Variance (3);

2. Zoning Description (3);

3. Site Plan (12);

4. 200 Scale Zoning Map (1); and e
4. Check in the amount of $250.00 /(\-/

If you have any questions, please give me a call. /

0
Sincerely,

EGEQYE A
- g5 B /é«%é
VAR Legal Asisiant

©
VL]

cc: Robert AT Hoffman, Esquire
TOIDOCS/BAWO1/0063640.01

S0P OFF
e Ravew



galtlmore Co?r;ty ) p County Office Building
cpartment of Permuts an 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Processing

May &, 1998

Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire
Venable, Baetjer and Howard, LLP
210 Allegheny Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

RE: Drop-Off Petition Review (Item #382)
11000 Owings Mills Boulevard
4th Election District

Dear Mr. Hoffman:

At the request of the attorney/petitioner, the above referenced
petition was accepted for filing without a final filing review by the staff.
The plan was accepted with the understanding that all zoning issues/filing
requirements would be addressed. A subsequent review by the staff has revealed

unaddressed zoning issues and/or incomplete information. The following
comments  are advisory and do not necessarily identify all details and

inherent technical zoning requirements necessary for a complete application.
As with all petitioms/plans filed in this office, it is the final
responsibility of the petitioner to make a proper application, address any
zoning conflicts and, if necessary, to file revised petition materials. All
revisions (including those required by the hearing officer) must be accompanied
by a check made out to Baltimore County, Maryland for the $100.00 revision fee.

1. Label and dimension right-of-way with arrow.

2. Dimension typical stacking space.

3. Label front of proposed building.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not
hesitate to contact me at 410-887-3391,

Sincerely,

:/é’é%éi;ié;:;fifégiagc%fzssgzz
dJohn J. Sullivan, Jr.
Planner II
Zoning Review
JJS:rye
Enclosure (receipt)

c: Zoning Commissioner

g";\: Printed wih Soybean Ink
J an Recycled Papet
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GEORGE W. STEPHENS, JR.
AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

CIVIL ENGINEERS & LAND SURVEYORS

658 KENILWORTH DRIVE, SUITE 100
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(410) 825-8120

FLOOR AREA RATIO:

EX. PAVING EXISTING BGE CONDUIT
Site Data | ;
s PROP. PUBLIC WATER EXISTING 10'CONTORS ~ ————— 11000 Ow mgs Mills
4 EXISTING ZONING ML-IM

G | Not DEED REFERENCE

enerai NOlesS M 60/ 44 PROP. 2' CONTOUR

CENSUS TRACT ELECTION DISTRICT 4 - COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 3
2. FINISH MATERIAL ON THE BUILDING WILL BE LIMITED TO o
CASE R-94-332 - BGE, INC. / NACE, INC. &7
I 66 RicH N THERE ARE NO ARCHAEOLOGICAL SITES ONSITE. |
THE RIGHT-OF-WAY WAS CREATED ON A PLAT DATED 1928. PROP FENCE S DIRECTION OF PROP
SITE AREA
PERMANENTLY STRIPED. TYPICAL PARKING SPACES ARE 8-6" X 18",
RESTAURANT
7. ALL LIGHT FIXTURES USED TO ILLUMINATE THE OFF-GTREET PARKING AREAS
929 SF.
CASE 96 - 381 - SPHA PROPOSED BUILDING FLOOR AREA 35706
8. APPROXIMATELY 119 AC +/- OF THIS SITE IS WITHIN A 100- YEAR FLOODPLAIN.
RESIDENTIAL ZONE
fl. ALL PROPOSED BUILDINGS WILL MEET BUILDING CODE AND FIRE CODE.
56 SPACES Baltimore, Mary | e

13. NO PREYIOUS COMMERCIAL PERMITS HAVE BEEN ISSUED ON THIS SITE.

| Legend
- SUNITRIIY | S | R/W & PROP. LINE PROP. SPOT ELEVATION 534.14
R | " Proposed Buildin
D R- | 6 PROP. CURB & GUTTER EXISTING 2'CONTOURS ~ --ovvveoeveeens | P g
’ ELECTION DISTRICT 4
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
1628/068 PROP. PUBLIC SANITARY EXISTING FENCE LINE ———- BOUlevard
TAX ACCOUNT NUMBER 04-220014024 -
] _ PLAT REFERENCE PROP. STORM DRAIN o BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
zonmg Hlstory 1. THERE SHALL BE NO OUTSIDE STORAGE OF MATERIALS. CENSUS TRA 4042,23 PROP. 10" CONTOUR PROP. SANITARY o
CONCRETE, BRICK, GLASS, PLASTIC, METAL, AND WOOD. SUBSEWERSHED
“RECLASSIFICATION FROM DR-1 TO ML-IM - GRANTED MAY 19,1995, 3. THE 66' RIGHT-OF-WAY FOR THE ELECTRIC TRANSMISSION LINES IS NOT IN FEE. | - PROP. ONSITE WATER ~ —————  STRIPED PAYING
| THERE ARE NO HISTORIC BUILDINGS ONSITE. ~
DRC NUMBER 11205l 4. ALL BUILDINGS ARE SINGLE STORY AND WILL NOT EXCEED 30’ IN HEIGHT. THERE ARE NO ENDANGERED SPECIES HABITATS ONSITE SURFACE FLOW
*A2 LIMITED EXEMPTION - GRANTED NOVEMBER 30, 1995. 5. ALL PARKING AREAS WILL BE PAVED WITH BITUMINOUS CONCRETE AND 770 AC +/-
| EXISTING USE: VACANT
DRC NUMBER O1026F 6. PARKING SPACES FOR THE HANDICAPPED WILL BE PROYIDED IN ACCORDANCE PROPOSED LUSE:
*WAIVER TO STANDARDS (ROAD AND WATER MAIN IMPROVEMENTS) - PARTIAL WAVER WITH THE MARYLAND BUILDING CODE FOR THE HANDICAPPED. 1992 SF.
GRANTED JANUARY 19, 15596, SHALL BE ARRANGED S0 AS TO HE LIGHT AWAY FROM ADJACENT e G151 SR 2T " '
TO REFLECT THE LIGHT AWAY BANK — ——t
RESIDENTIAL SITES AND PUBLIC STREETS. 11743 5Q. FT. SCALE 1" =20 W ‘}?ﬁ‘}%‘ﬂ’}fﬁ,‘mﬁ oW Jecuss T=20
“Y ARIANCE TO MINIMUM 75 FOOT SETBACK WITHIN 100 FEET OF P ARKING REQUIRED:RESTAURANT @ 16/1000 %0 SPACES Owner/Developer c 10 20 40 80 ﬁ B 1 o8 e T
9. NO PART OF THIS SITE IS LOCATED WITHIN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA. RETAIL @ 5/1000 Y9 44+SPACES Owi Mills Self S | DESIGNED: TNW
*SPECIAL HEARING TO APPROVE WAIVERS TO ROAD AND WATER MAIN 10. THIS SITE 1S NOT LOCATED IN A BASIC SERVICES MORATORIUM AREA. BANE @-33HO00~ -2+ SPACES wings Mills Selt Storage ORAVN EAS
IMPROYEMENTS GRANTED 5/29/96. 4| 86 SPACES &01 St. Gcorqcs Road CHECKED: TNW
12, ALLISIGNAGE WILL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH B.C.ZR. SECTIONS 4135 & 413.6 OR A P ARKING PROVIDED: and 21210 FLES C+zoningplat. 01
CASE # 97-545 - A YARIANCE WILL BE APPLIED FOR. 1,743 | 43560) / 7.70 AC.= 0.035 ,
“YARIANCE TO ALLOW 10' SETBACK IN LIEU OF 25' REQUIRED GRANTED JULY 15, 1997 ( ) NMBERs 2 . 4
14. NUMBER OF TENANT SPACES MAY BE ALTERED TO SUIT TENANT REQUIREMENTS. —Tome ey ~Tseer T o

1
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